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NOTE:
THE POSITION OF ALL POLE LINES, CONDUITS,
WATERMAINS, SEWERS AND OTHER
UNDERGROUND AND OVERGROUND UTILITIES AND
STRUCTURES IS NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, AND WHERE SHOWN,
THE ACCURACY OF THE POSITION OF SUCH
UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.
BEFORE STARTING WORK, DETERMINE THE EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES AND
STRUCTURES AND ASSUME ALL LIABILITY FOR
DAMAGE TO THEM.
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1. ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPLICATION OCT 7/25 SC

1. Read and interpret this drawing/ drawing set in conjunction
with all the contract details and specifications, including
related civil, utility, structural, architectural, mechanical,
electrical, environmental, geotechnical, and survey
information.

2. The Contractor is to determine the exact location, size,
material, and elevation of all existing utilities prior to
commencing construction. Protect and assume responsibility
for all existing utilities regardless of being shown on the
drawings.

3. It is essential to use the plans and details in conjunction with
the specifications and notes.

4. Do not scale drawings. Work to dimensions only.
5. Protect all existing and retained vegetation for the duration of

construction according to the contract details and
specifications.

6. Reinstate all areas and items damaged or disturbed, beyond
the Limit of Work, because of construction activities, including
but not limited to construction staging areas, haul roads,
stockpile areas, etc. to the satisfaction of the Consultant.
Unless otherwise noted, Contractor is to reinstate all areas to
pre-construction condition or better to the satisfaction of the
Contract Administrator.

GENERAL

SC

SC

MEL

The elements on this plan illustrate the design intent and general
constructibility of the proposed landscape which will support the
associated development.
This is to demonstrate how the canopy cover, urban design, health,
and climate change objectives of the Official Plan will be met through
tree planting and site design.
This drawing is for City review only and is not intended for
construction. Final detailed design and construction documentation is
to be provided with certified 'Issued for Construction' drawings and
specifications prior to construction.

DISCLAIMER:

18A BENTLEY AVE
OTTAWA, ON, K2E 6TB

1:400
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1:400

8 124

1. Plant material to be No. 1 Grade and is to comply with
Canadian Standards for Nursery Stock (latest edition)
published by the Canadian Nursery Landscape Association.

2. Use structurally sound plant material with strong fibrous root
system free of disease, defects, and injuries. Use trees with
straight trunks, well and characteristically branched for
species. Obtain approval from consultant of plant material at
source prior to digging.   All trees and shrubs to be container
grown, potted, W/B or B/B, as indicated on Plant List.  Bare
root plants are only acceptable for certain species and as
approved by the Landscape Architect.

3. Plant material substitutions are not be permitted without the
written approval from the Consultant, with 48 hours notice,
prior to shipping plant material.

4. Plant locations are schematic / approximate only. Contractor
is to stake out locations on site for approval by the
Landscape Architect prior to installation.

5. The illustrated number of plants shown in the Planting Plan
supersedes the estimated number in the Plant List.
Contractor to report any discrepancies to the Landscape
Architect prior to installation.  Contractor will assume full
responsibility if the Landscape Architect is not notified.

6. Ensure trees are thoroughly watered following planting.
Monitor material and ensure adequate moisture until
acceptance.

7. In heavy clay or poorly drained soils, set root ball with root
collar 75-100mm higher than finished grade.

8. Approved topsoil depths are as follows:
a. Plant Beds - 450mm continuous depth. Applies to

shrubs, perennials, vines, and groundcovers.
b. Sod/ Seed Areas - 100mm depth.
c. Reforestation - 300mm depth.

9. Sod to be No. 1 Kentucky Bluegrass Sod grown from
minimum mixture of 3 Kentucky Bluegrass cultivars. Quality
and source are to comply with Canadian Standards for
Nursery Stock, Section 17, (latest edition) published by the
Canadian Nursery Landscape Nursery Landscape
Association.

10. Apply the following mineral fertilizer unless soil tests show
other requirements:

a. Plant Beds - (8-32-16), i.e. 8% Nitrogen, 32%
Phosphorus, 16% Potash per manufacturer specifications.

b. Sod Areas - (8-32-16), i.e. 8% Nitrogen, 32%
Phosphorus, 16% Potash at a rate of 350kg/ha.

12. Where applicable, for any plant areas with a mix of species/
cultivars notes, Contractor is to cluster like plants in groups of
3-5 and evenly distribute these in the noted area.

PLANTING

SPECIES
(SEE PLANT LIST)

QUANTITY

EXISTING TREE TO REMOVE

KEY
##

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE

PROPERTY LIMIT

PROPOSED CHAINLINK FENCE 1.5m HT

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

LEGEND

PLANT LIST

PRUNE BRANCHES TO CAREFULLY REMOVE
DEAD, BROKEN, DAMAGED, AND INTERFERING
BRANCHES, DOUBLE LEADERS AND NARROW
ANGLE BRANCH UNIONS, WHILE RETAINING
NATURAL FORM OF TREE. DO NOT DAMAGE
OR CUT LEADER

REMOVE TRUNK WRAP FOLLOWING PLANTING.
INSTALL 600mm HT. HARDWARE CLOTH FOR
RODENT GUARD/  TRUNK PROTECTION

STEEL 'T' POST (1800mm LONG) INSTALLED ON
WINDWARD SIDE. USE 2 STAKES WHEN TREE IS
IN EXCESS OF 25mm CALIPER. STAKING SHALL
BE REMOVED ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION

75mm THICK LAYER OF MULCH. SET MULCH
75mm FROM TRUNK. PROVIDE SAMPLE

100mm RAISED SAUCER
AROUND EXCAVATED
AREA. MULCH IS TO HAVE A
CLEAN DEFINED EDGE

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
PLANTING PIT

MIN. 3x ROOT BALL DIA.

SOIL PREPARATION AREA TO BE 5x ROOT BALL DIA.
LOOSEN SOIL TO MIN. 300mm DEPTH

ARBORTIE GREEN BY DEEPROOT, OR
APPROVED EQUAL

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET
FROM TOP 23  OF ROOT BALL, DO NOT DISTURB
THE ROOT BALL INTEGRITY

TOPSOIL AS PER SPECIFICATION

SCARIFY SIDES OF PIT BEFORE
PLACING SOIL. INSTALL FILTER
CLOTH BELOW  SOIL IF
PLANTING ON CLEAR STONE

ROOT COLLAR
SHALL BE PLANTED
AT OR JUST ABOVE

(100mm MAX)
FINISHED GRADE

STANDARD DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
DBH x 10

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
DBH x 10

2400 OC MAX

12
00

 M
IN

REFER TO THE TREE PROTECTION
NOTES, FOUND ON THE PLANS
AND/ OR REPORT.

PRIOR TO ANY WORK ACTIVITY,
THE PLAN AND THE INSTALLED
FENCE MUST BE APPROVED BY
CITY FORESTRY STAFF.

TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL
BE ERECTED TO PROTECT AND
ENCLOSE THE CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE (CRZ = DBH x 10). SEE PLAN
FOR LOCATION.

TREE PROTECTION TO REMAIN IN
PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED IN
GOOD CONDITION UNTIL THE SOD/
SEED IS STARTED; REMOVE FENCE
AT THIS TIME.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING
MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF RIGID
OR FRAMED MATERIALS. eg.
- MODULOC - STEEL,
- PLYWOOD HOARDING, OR
- SNOW FENCE ON 2x4" FRAME.

POSTS SHALL BE MAX. 2.4m
APART, AND POSTS SHALL BE
SECURED TO PREVENT
ALTERATIONS TO THE FENCE
LOCATION.

ALL SUPPORTS AND BRACING
MUST BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF
THE CRZ, AND INSTALLATION
MUST MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO
EXISTING ROOTSSOIL AND ROOT DISTURBANCE NOT PERMITTED

TREE PROTECTION SIGNAGE AS
PER CITY STANDARD

.

RELATED BY-LAWS:
- TREE PROTECTION BY-LAW (No. 2020-340)

DBH

MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE EDGE
AT BASE OF TRUNK

TREE PROTECTION FENCE
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00

600

ONE (1) BIKE
PARKING SPACE
(600 x 1800mm)

1. FASTEN ALL SITE FURNISHINGS TO SURFACE
WITH STAINLESS STEEL ANTI-VANDAL ANCHORS.

NOTE:

WALKWAY
ACCESS

BIKE RACK,
SEE PLAN FOR
QUANTITY AND
ORIENTATION

1200 TYP,
SEE PLAN

15
00

 M
IN

900 MIN. FROM
ADJACENT

OBSTRUCTION OR
EDGE OF SURFACE

1200 TYP,
SEE PLAN

BIKE LAYOUT D3

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

2. RE-ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPLICATION NOV 5/25 SC Nov 5, 2025
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